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0.A.No.233/2002 ,
M
4,10,2002  Mr.A.Deb Roy, karned C;G.5.C.
makes a prayer on behalf of Mr,8.C. Pathak
“for time to file written Statement, Mr,I.
- -Hysmsain, learned couns=l for the applicant
- . ... has no objection,
C ' .l o Prayer allowede List the case on

f-u

. , 15,11.2002 for order.
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13.12.2002 Mr B.C. Pathak, learned  Addl.
_.C.G.s.C. submits that he haé obtained
instructions énd he will be filing the

written statement. Accordihgly he prays

for four weeks time to file the wrltten

statement. Prayer allowed. Llst for

written statement and further orders on

10.1.2003.
M/

. P o

Vice-Chairman_

[,
P
Sl

Ll e 0 4106102003 '+ Mr.8.C.Pathak, learned Addl.C.G.S.C.
' , submits that weittfen statement has been
N Uil Stodkenunt . sent for signature and it will be filed
| Nva. ‘Buw ) W( o »t illx wenkx within four weeks.
. RN : ~Pour weeks furgther time is allowed

E%%&___, - to the respondents to file written sta=--

7,203 ~ atement, List the case on 7.2.2003 for
s a ‘ « - - ordet'
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0.2.233/2002 gt
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7.2.2003 put up the matter on 21.2.2003 ena-

bling the respcndents to file written sta-
tement as prayed by Mr.a.K.Chaudhuri, lea-
rned Addl.C.G.5.C on behalf of Mr.B.C.pa-

N

thak. l@arned Addl CG.5.C

bb
21.2.2003
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4,4,2003

P —

23.5.2003

nkm

Vg

Vice-Chairman

It is a pensionary matter and the
respondents are yet to file written sta-
tement. Let the case be listed for hear-

ing on 4.4.2003.
The respondents may file written

stetement within three weekSe

s

Vice-Chaimah

The matter was put up for hearing
on $oday, Mr.B.C.Pathak, learned Addl, .
C.G.S.C, prayed for 10 days time to pro- .
duce the connected record, |

Prpgyer  allowed. Put up again for

hearing on 2.5.2003,

Vice«Chairman .
T
‘ =

AA’)}‘)V\@ . ('Ce[l’" M%W\M
@m\»ZJB.fg,@gg %A”QWJN4X°Ty

A
List again for hearing on 2.6.03

to enable Mr B.c. Pathak, learned Addl.
C.G.S.C. to obtain necessary -

instructions in the matter.

Vice-Chairman
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C.2. 233/02

. ‘ . . \""" “ 4
Heard counsel for the parties. Hearing
concluded. Judgment delivered in open
Court, kept in separate sheets.

€ The application is allowed in terms
of the order. No order as tc costs..,
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THE iIHO;;N’BLE MR JUSTICE D.N.CHOWDHURY,
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CENT RAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH.
Original Application No. 233 of 2002.

Date of Order : This the 2nd Day of June, 2003.
The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N.Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman.

sri Joynath Buragohain,

S/o Late Tikheswar Buragohain,
Bordoloi Nagar,
Tinsukia, Assam. ...Applicant

By Advocate Sri I.Hussain.
- Versus -

i. The Union of India,

through the Secretary,

Ministry of Finance, Govt. of India,
New Delhi.

2. The Chairman,
Central Board of Revenue,
Customs & Central Excise,
New Delhi.
3. The Commissioner,
Central Excise,
Morelio Building,
Shillong.
4, Pay & Accognts officer, .
Customs and Central Excise,
office of the Commissioner
of Central Excise, Morello Building,
Shillong." ... Respondents

By Sri B.C.Pathak, Addl.C.G.S.C.

O R D E R (ORAL)

CHOWDHURY J.(V.C)

This is an application under Section 19 of the
Administrative Tribunals Act 1985 praying for a direction
on the respondents to pay his full pension,'gratuity and
arrear dues etc.

2. The applicant was initially appointed as Sub

Inspector of Central Excise under the respondents in 1961.

He was promoted as an Inspector in 1%7z2 and later on
promoted as Superintendent of Central Excise in the year
1987. The applicant finally attained his superannuation on
31.3.2001. The applicant submitted his pension papers to
respondenta‘Na/;etiral benefits were paid to him. He then

submitted his representation before the authority on




13.9.2001 foliowed by another representation dated
15.10.2001 indicatihg as to non receipt of the pensionary
benefits. Finally a copy of the order issued by the Pay and
Accounts Officer, Customs and Central Excise améng others
was also communicated to the applicant vide Memo
No.PAO/PR/CE-1259/2001-2002/561-563/341 dated 9.11.2001
which reads as follows :

"In terms _of Rule 69 of CCS (Pension)
Rules 1572 Sri Joynath Buragohain

A.C.(Retd.) 1is aliowed to draw the
Provisional Pension @ R.5224/- (Rupees
Five Thousand Two Hundred & Twenty Four)
only per month w.e.f. 01.04.2001 tiil the
conclusion . of departmental judiciary
proceedings final orders passed by the
competent authority.”
The applicant thereafter moved this Tribunal seeking for a¢
direction' for payment of his full retiral benefits
alongwith the arrear dues with interest with effect from
1.4.2001 as well as the gratuity and other retiral
benefits by setting aside the communication dated
9.11.2001.

3. I have heard Mr I1I.Hussain, learned counsel for the

applicant and Mr B.C.Pathak, learned Addl.C.G.S.C for the
respondents at length. Mr B.C.Pathak, learned Addl.C.G.S.C
referred to the written statement and contended that in
view of the pendency of the disciplinary proceeding againét
the applicant full pensionary benefits could not be
reieased but he was provided with provisional pension in
terms of Rule 65 of CCS (Pension) Rules. Mr Pathak, the
learned Addl.C.G.S.C referring to the communication dated
9.11.2001 contended that justice was done to the applicant.
Mr Pathak also referred to para 5 of the written statement
and asserted that final payment of GPF was made to the
applicant on 15.10.2001 against the biil dated 24.9.2001.

L T s T o ) Fo "



Mr 'Pathak also referred to the Establishment Order
No.77/2001 dated 10/i1.5.200i to show and establish that
the applicant was paid the. full leave salary of un-utiliised
Earned Leave for 300 days on the date of retirement on
31.3.2001. Mr I.Hussain, learned counsel for the applicant
submitted that he has no instruction in this regard. wMr
B.C.pPathak, learned Addl.C.G.S.C?ip course of hearing also
referred to some departmental *dispatqﬁégnﬁj»in regard to
refund claim of some Cigarate units. Mr Pathak particularly
referred to a communication dated 10.8.2000 sent by the
applicant as an Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise,
Jorhat addressed to the '~ . Commissioner, Central Excise,
Shiliong for forwarding the application of M/s Kreesna
Industries(1) Private Ltd., for refund of Excise duty under
Notification dated 8.7.99. Mr Pathak submitted that the
said act on the part of the applicant itseilf amouﬁtea to.
misconduct and in that view of the mattér departmental
proceeding was initiated and the respondents thought it
proper noE?release the full pensionary benefits.

4, I have given my anxious consideration on the matter.
The grant of pension is not a bounty but it is a statutory
right of a Government officer to earn the same uniess the
same is withheld in accordance with law. Rule 9 of the CCS
(Pension) Rules 1972 hag empowered the authority to withhold
the pension inciuding gratuity in = the facts and
circumstances set out in Ruie 5. The authority is entrusted
with the power in withholding pension or gratuity or
withdraw the pension in full or in part, whether
permanently or for a specified period and recover whoie or

part of any pecuniary loss caused to the Government, if the

pensioner is found guilty of grave misconduct or negligence
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during the period of service. As per the statutory scheme

such action can be taken only in case of investiture of a
departmental proceeding. The departmental proceeding is
required to be instituted before the retirement of the "
officer but in some cases power is conferred on the
authority and in some cases with the sanction of the
President. Under sub-rule 4 of Rule 9 the provisional
pension as provided in Rule 69 can only be sanctioned only
whom a departmental or judicial proceeding is instituted
and/br pending. No gratuity is to be paid to the Governmént
servant until conclusion of the departmental proceeding and
no final‘order shall be issued as per Rule 69. All these
envisages pendency of a departmental proceeding referred to
and the draft charge was forwarded to the Director General,
Vigilance, New Delhi vide communication dated 17.4.2003.
All these indicated that no departmental proceeding was
initiated so far. In this situation the acticn of the
respondents for withholding the pensionary benefit is not
justified. The very exercise of power under Rule 69 read
with Rule 9 is subject to the conditions cited, it is not
an absolute or arbitrary power. It can only be taken aid of
in the specified circumstances. In the absence of any
disciplinary proceeding the impugned act of the respondents
in withholding the pension permanently or for a specified
period ié not warranted under the law. In the circumstances
the - action of the respondents for withholding
the pensionary benefits is not justified in law (Ref :
D.V.Kapoor vs. Union of India & Ors. AIR 1990 S.C 1923).
For all the reasons stated above, the application is
allowed. The respondents are directed to release the full
pensionary benefits forthwith with interest of R.15% p.a.

on or from 1.8.2001 till the payment is made.
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The appllcatlon is allowed to the extent 1nd1céted.

Tnere shall, however, be no order as to costs.
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"IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI - BRANCH, GUWAHATI
(An application under Section 19 of the
Central Administrative Tribunal
Act, 1985)
ORIGINAL APPLICATION No. 2 33 /200 |
Sri Joynath Buragohain s «es. Applicant.
Vs~ | | )
The Union of India & Ors. «+.. Respordents.
| INDEX |
Sl o P X _t . 1 ) . B ] R
No, . rarticulars | Page No.
1.  Memo of Application. 1 to 11

2. Annexure No. 1 and 2 ¢

Typed copies of represent=—
ation dtd. 13.9.2001 and %% 2 fo
15.10.2001. _ . 3

3. Anne)ﬁure ) :No N

copy of the order dated 9.11.,01
of respondent No. 4~ sanctioning
only provisional pension only

while holding up other retired B
benefits. ‘ o
Vakalatnama.
Filed by
-Advocate.’
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI

(An Application under Section 19 of
the Central Administrative
Tribunal Act, 1955)

f%%’ 2/

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 233 /2002

‘BE:I‘WEEN ,
Sri Joynath Buragohain
... Applicant.
-Versus-

The Union of Imdia & Ors.

cee F.iéégorﬁents'.

DETAILS OF THE APPLICANT .‘3
1. Name and Address of : Sri Joynath Buragohain

- ‘the Applicant S/o. Late Tikheswar
Buragohain,

R/o. Bordoloi Nagar,

Tinsukie, Assam.

2. Designation Agsistant Commissioner

(1]

Central Excise (Retd.)

OPARTICULARS eecse

o
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L2 2L ALT)

cns

2%y
R3. 7. 2601



s 2 3

PARTICULARS OF RESPONDENTS

9

Name and Designation of
the Respondents

[ 2]

The Union of India,

through the Secretary

Ministry of Finahce, )
Govt. of India.

The Chairman,

Central Board of Revgnue?
Customs & ,Genti'al BExcise,
New Delhi.

The Commissioner,
Central Excise,
Morello Building,
Shillong. ‘

Pay ard Accounts Officer,
Customs and Central |
Excise, Office of the

Commissioner of Central

‘ Excise, Morello Building,

Shillong.

I. PARTICULARS OF ORDERS AGAINST WHICH APPLICATION

IS MADE

1. Order urder Memo No. PAO/PR/CE/1259/20021-

2002/561 /579 dated 9-11-01 of pay and Accounts

officér (Respordent No.4) communicated to the

.applicant by the Administrative Officer,Central

* Bycise, Jorhat Division vide No. 11(25)7/ET-2/

2001 /7658 dated 28.11.200%.

2. Penial....
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2. Denial pf retirement benefit to the applicant.

- i.e. regular pension, Gratuigy, Group Insurgnce, leave

salary and commuted Pension amount.

[ 1]

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL

The applicant declares that the application
is within the Jjurisdiction of thds Hon'ble Tribunal.

LIMITATION .
The applicant further declares that the
application 'is filed before this Hon'ble Tribunal within

time limit prescribed umder Administrative Tribunal
Act,1985.

FACTS OF THE CASE ;

4,1, . The humble applicant is a citizen of India and

as such is entitled to all the rights and previleges

prescribed under the Constitution of India and other

laws of the country.

4.2, That the applicant states that initially he

was appointed as a Sub Inspector of Central Excise in

the year 1961. Thereafter he served in various places

&3\ transfer and was promoted to Inspector in 1972 ard

to the post of Superintendent in the year 1987, ﬁy

dint of his sincere service, he was promoted to the.

post....
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post of Assistant Commissioner in the year 1997 and
was postedv at Bolpur (West Bengal). Thereafter,

he was transferred to Coch Bihat and ultimately to
Jorhat (Assam) in the month of Novemberm 1999.

Wherefrom he retired in the same capacity w.e.f.,

© 3,3.2001 ® on superannuation. He also submitted his
N .35.e00

pension paper/documents to the Respondents in time

for grant of retirement benefits in time.

4.3, That, the applicant states that, as his
retirement benefits including pension etc. were not

paid in time, he submitted representation dated
13.9.,2001 +to the Respondent No.3 with a prayer of
payment o% his retirement benefits. As no action was
taken #for payment of retirement benefit even after
receipt of the representation dated 13.9.2001, he submit-
ted another representation dated 15.10.2001 to the
Respordent No.3 informing him about non receipt of

the retiremen$ benefits and requested the Commissioner
t0 intimate him the reasons for non payment qf the‘
retirement benefitsf

The typed copies of_fggfe-

sentation dated 13.9.2001 and 15.10.01

submitted to Responint No.3 are
annexed as Annexure Nos 1 and 2

respectively.

Ll'o"'o Thato )
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4.4, . That; the applicant states that, thereafter

his amount pertaining to Provident Funi only was paid

to him, However, the Respondent No. & on the advice

of Respondent Nb.3 s‘zide an order dated 9.11.2001 allowed

the applicant to drew Provimional Pension only w.e.f,

1.4,2001 in terms of Rule 69 of CCS(Pension) Rulesyl972.
In the said order it was also stated that, the provisional
Pension will be paid till conclusion of departmental

jud%giggz_gggggg@ig&%hfinal order passed by the competent
authority.

- The copy of the order dated
9.11,2001 of Respondent No.k
sanctioning ealy provisional _
pensibn only while holding up
other retired benefits is annexed

as Annexure No. ‘3.

L.5. That the applicant states that, couple of yamx
years back, the Govt. of India 4in consultation with the
Govt. of Assam decided to excempt some industries set up
in Assam (as a backward area) from the purview of Central
Pax and accordingly many industries particularly cigaratteﬁ
manufacturing units were set up‘by'number of companies
in Assam to avail the tax benefits. One ;uch unit was
also established near Jorhat under the jurisdiction of
Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise, Jorhat. It is

peftinent to mention that, the applicant was serving as

Assistant....
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Assistant Commissioner at the relevant time at
Jorhat and he looked after the affairs of the
newly established units also.
4.6, That the applicant states that, while he was

serving at Jorhat, he refunded excise duty to one
Cigarette manufacturing company as per policy decisions
of the Governments and there was no illegality in the
process. But the Applicant was surprised tq receive a.
letter dated 3.10.2000 from the Respondent No.3 asked ¥
the applicant to submit his explanations as regards
‘éircumstances while sanctioning refund to the Cigarette
company. Thereafter he submitted his explanation dated
9.10.2600 explaining the reasons along with the relevant
documents to the respondent No.3. He also stated he had
made the refund as per earlier direction of the
Commissioger in this fégard.and as per Government policy

in this regard.

4.7. That the applicant states that, after submission
of his explanation neither any further action nor any
- show cause notice etc. was even serﬁed on him and in

the meantime he has retired on superannuation. As

%here was no illegality or improper action taken by the
applicant, the Respondents has not been able to proceeding
with the matter further. But they are unnecessary with-
holding iﬁf pensionary benefit in the pretext of some

departmengiaction. It is pertinent +to mention that, the

respondents have yet to issue any show Cause notice or

frame * e 0
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frame any definite charge but are harassing the
applicant on one pretext or another and has de=- C.

.prived of his retira benefits an%‘is loosing,
interest on the same which he could have earned
from deposits in Bank. Because of their action the
applicant. is facing untold financial hardship to
meintain his family. |

GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH. LEGAL PROVISIONS
i) For the impugned order issued by the Res-
pondent No.4 withholding: the retirement benefits and

allowing proviaional pension only is illeéal,impropef

and against the justice and fair play.

ii) For that, the Respondents after calling for
explanation from the applicants are sétting over the
matter since October, 2000 and have not proceeded further
but made the applicant suffer s the pretext .of some
department proceeding details of which if any has not
been communicated to the applicant as yet. This action

of the Respondents is keeping the applicant with an
uncertain future even after his retirement is illegal,
improper and against the rules and proceedure inforce

and as such is lihbie to be set aside amd quashed.

iii) For that, the action of the Respondents in
withholding the retirement benefits without any
enquiry whatsoever is highly improper and illegal.

Thecoo
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The applicant has a right €0 receive his benefits
after»serving the department for about 40 years

~ without any adverse remarks in his service carreri
The Respondents cannot take any action in this re-

‘gard without holding the applicant guilty through

due procedure of law.

iv) - For that, the réspondents cannot keep any
matler, perding for an imdifinite period more parti-
‘cularly in matters- relating to a retired employee and

he should not be allowed to suffer for no fault of
hés own. The applicant had done nothing cohtrary to
the ruies and brocedure gnd decisions of Governments
and whatever he did there was nothing irregular. The
respondent also have failed to prove anything against
the applicant and they have got no right to wk withhold
the retirement benefits for an indefinite period
aécording to therw whims and francies. As such this
Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased.tb interfere into the
matter and direct fhe Respondent to sanction and pay

all his retirement benefits due to him.

v) For that in any view of the matter the impugned
order is liable to be set aside and quashed and the
Respondents may be directed to sanction and pay his’

full retirement benefits as k per rule.

6. DETAILS OF,,...

/
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6. DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED:

That the applicant filed tc representations dt.
13.9,2001 and 15.10.2001 to the Respindent No.3 with a
prayer for his retirement benefit. '
Te MATTERS. NOT PENDING IN ANY OTHER COURT CR
TRIBUNAL:

That the applicant declares that, no suit or
application is pending in any courg or Tribunal.

8. RELIEF SOUWGHT FOR ¢ =

In view of the facts and .circumstances, narrated

above, the applicant prays for the following relief.

1)  That the applicant prays for a direction
to the resp9ndents to sanction and pay
his full and regular pension, gratuity,
group Insurance, leave salary and
commuted pension amount including all
arrear dues with interest @ 16% per

-annum w.e.f. 1.4.2001 till the same is

paid within specified period.

ji) That the applicant prays that this
_Hon‘ble Tribunal would be pleased to
.hold that the impugned action of the
concerned respondent authorities in
not paying the regular pension, gratuity,
Group Iﬁgurénca, leave salary and
commuted pension including all arrear
dues is bad and illegal and also to
hold that the applicant is entitled for

the same immediately on retirement and

Cj%ﬁjq:f/— the same cannot be withheld in the name

oo 10
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10.
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of non—existance.judicial proceedidgs
" as alleged in the order dt. 9.11.2001
(vide Annexure No.3) and also to hold
‘that ihe applicant is entitled for regular

pension and other retiral benefits.

INTERTi FELIEF IF_ANY PRAYED FOR :

That yye applicant prays that pending disposal
of this application the respondents may be
directed fo pay the regular pension and other
retiral benefits to the applicant tmmediately

' in the interest of justice.

DETAILS OF POSTAL ORDER:

o

765 #6448

Rs+50.00

No.  of I.P.O.

(13

Value of I.P.O.

‘Neme of P.O. where

from IPO is issuéd G.P.0s Guwahati.

Issued in favour of: Registrar,
Central AMministrative
Tribunal.

" LIST OF ENCLOSURES:

" As above.

Verification cecee
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VERIFICATION

I, Sri Joynath Buragohain, Son of late Tikheswar
Buragohain, aged about 60 years, resident of Tinsukia,
Assam, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare and verify
that‘thgtstatements made in paragraphs 4.1, 4.2, 4.3,
Lo, 4.6, 4.7, 4.9, 44, 4,15 and 4.16 are true to my

knowledge and those made in paragraphs 4,5, 4.8, 4.10,
4,11, 442, 443 " are true to my information being

matters of records which I believe to be true and those

made in the instant application are my humble submissions

before this Hon'ble Tribunal.

 And I sign y this verification on this the ZZthl
day of July, 2002 at Guwahati.

W e

DECLARANT.
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! | Annexure-1.
To
The Commiésioner (N;E-R,) By name.

Central Excise,Shillong.

Sub ¢~ Non receipt of pension/ leave salary/

Gratuity/GPF /etc.
ii Sir,
1\

It is going to be completed 6(six) months
that I have been retired from my service. No payment

has been made to me till now in respect of the subject

cited above.

In this regards I am to inform you that my
family is suffering a lots of hardship for want of

money. I, therefore, request you to kindly to

send

This act of your kindness,J shall remain

| ever grateful to you.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

Asstt,Commissioner eEK.C?ETD).

‘Jorhat.




j Meghalaya.

,_)3 P

AnneXure- 2 3

~

: To
 Phe Commissioner {NER)By name.

Central Excise,Shilleng,

/

* Sub :- Non receipt of Pension / leave salary/

Gratuity/GpF /etc.

Sir,

Kindly refer to my letter dated B3/09/2001
I am to inform you once again that I have not received
any amount of money from yaur office in respect of my
retirement. I therefore request you kindly to intimage
me why I have not been paid my retirement benefit till

today.

An early reply is solicited.

-

Yours faithfully.
|-
IS . l6. 200/
{(&IN.Buragohain).
-Asstt.Commissioney,

GEXQretd.
Jorhat, Asaam.

Present postal address :-

s
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.- In terms of Rule LY of CCS (Pension)Rulen 1972 Yri Jdynnlh /iﬁ
@Suragohain A.C.(Retd) is allowed to draw_the Provisional Pension @
ls. 5224/~ (Rupees Five Thousand Two Hundred & Twenty Four) only per

month w.e.f. 01,04.2001, till the conclusion of departmentgl Jufdi-
ciagyfprooecqfhgs,final orders passed by the compeXent authority.

e~ e
VA - .. €
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i T \A [\lJ
A j
- & 3 Pay and Actounts Officer
\oi? % \\ - ’ B Customs and Central Excise
:ﬁ:ijﬂ '*,» e . ::Shillong;:
] . T v o
MEMO NO.PAO/PR/CE-1259/2002%4-2002/561-563 /»— o Dt:-G. /70
——— e , , {4y ‘
Copy forwarded ta:- —
1) To the Assistant Commisslioner, Central Excise, Jorhat with

~ paymant in respect of Sri Joynnlh Buragdhin A.C. (Reld).He is
entitled to receive DA @ K. 41% of th¢/provisional pension (Arraar
bill should be prepared from OT.04,20 and as per Rule 369 of Central
Treasury Rules (Volume 1),the arrears of pension exceeding B.10008/~-
is to be pald with the sanction of the Head of the department of, the
office). &
! I}

the request to furnish a bill to drawggﬁeisbuvae the provisional

\ ﬁ, \f‘. - <
2)2 Additional Commissioner P&V Customs entra Excise.Shillong.
3) ° Sri Joynath Buragohain}Bordoloinagar,E;o— Dist Tinsukia,Assam

He 1is requested to submit an option for fixed medical allowances of
B. 100/~ to A.0 Central Excise,Jorhat from 1.4.2001 ahd they will
prepare bill accodingly. o

gl / o

Pay & Accounts Officer,
Customs & Central Excise

Shillong:t
e

R R

o S |
C-Nuah(iﬁ)7]E7.|[20q"/@g;, D~ 2epult

Cobpy .(chww(,uzb (o)\ . 5rvfut{ mer o R hrGitay

i

achkna W~

I+ "y ‘;;,'AU lqt(.\vwl\ (Ih CAJA‘PU(“‘O) C i v ‘Jon L!«v“ .

\/5/- l)l(‘. )u\,\»\niﬂ\ | L I ”."“L\n "\\ A.'( . (N, ‘7\) t'van .t. ‘4 T "_n'; \
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OA No, 233/2002 TEal
Shri Joynath Buragohain ... Applicant O 33
- Vs - - - X ’,‘5
. Union of India & Others ...Respondents * °
(The written statements of the respondents No. 1,2,3 &4) - . = . s
The written statements of the above noted respondents are as follows :
1 That a copy of the OA No. 233/2002 (referred to as the |
“application”) has been served on the respondents. The respond:entsf have '
gone through the same and understood the contents thereof, ; s

2. That the siatéments made in the application, which* are  not

specifically admilted, are hereby denied by the respondents.

3. That with regard to the statements made in para 1,2,3 and 4.1 the

respondents have no comments to offer.

&
4. That with regard to the statements made in para 4.2 and 4.3, the
respondents have no comments these being matter of facts. .
5. . That with regard to the statements made in para 4.4 and 4.5, the
respondents state that due to pendency of disciplinary proceedings against
the applicant, he was provided with provisional pension under Rule 69 of 8
the C.C.S. (Penéion) Rules, 1972. This fact is very much clear from {he i




-respondents state that vide letter dated 2.8.2002, all the Assnstant

. g
-2 W P | ﬁ@l%

order dated 9.11.2001 as in Annexure-3 of the application. The applicant
is very much aware about it as he was duly served a copy of the said order.
The fmal payment of GPF to the tune of Rs. 5,77,317/- has been made lo

the applicant in 15, 10 2001 égamst the Bill No. 274/FP/GPF/O1-02 dated
24.9.2001, : <

!
ob
S

X

6. That with regard to the statements made in para 4.6,4.7 the

Commissioner of Central Excise under Shillong Commlissionerate were
directed to keep all refund claims in respect of Cigarette units In abeyanc;e_,_

as per Minutes of Meeting with the Chairman, CBEC and the Commissionevr,

Central Excise, Shillong on 25.7.2002. o : ‘,;5
(Annexure - 1) E "

Vide letter dated 10.8.2000, the Assistant Commissioner, Jorhat sought for R
N

passing of necessary order for release of refunds amount in abeyance . g
. , o N

stating that M/s Kreesna Industries (1) Pvt. Lid. Has already fulfilled all the u{
conditions of State Government as well as Central Government Authoritles
as required. e o i

(Aonexure - 1) . . ,;4’

Vide letter dated 23.8.2000, clarification was sought from the Director, t

directorate of Industries & Commerce, Government of Assam regarding M/s A‘ ﬁgl
Kreesna () Pvt, Ltd, e R R
- (Amnexure < 1)

Vide letter 22.8.2000, Board further directed to keep all refund claims in it

abeyance, in respect of Cigarette units.

Pt

(Annexure IV)
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Vide letter dated 23.8.2000, the Assistant Commissioner, Jorhat informed
the Director, Directorate of Industries & Cdmmerce, Government of Assam’
that he has looked into the matter personally and found the unit eligible for

refund from Central Excise point of view as well as per the norms intimated
by them. |

BTSN RV
~ (Annexure - V)

Vide letter dated 25.8.2000, the Assistant Commissioner,; Jorhat ‘sought
advice if adjustment as prayed for by the Unit is available under para'2(c)
of the impugned Notification for adjustment of refund claims of July,2000
with payment of duty for the first fortnight of August,2000.

(Annexure - Vl)

Vndfa/tetér dated 23 8 2000, the Assistant Commissioner, Jorhat informed

the said assessee that their refund cannot be sanctioned as prayed for at

the amount as directed by Hgrs. Office, Shillong. BRI
(Annexure = Vil)-ii-ot i

Vide letter dat\ed 29.8.2000 Asslstant Commissioner, Jorhat stated that

on 12.8.2000, the Joint Commissioner (Tech), Central Excise,: Shillong -
instructed over phone to keep the refund in question pending for the time

being. He further stated that the Party’s Lawyer has issued a notice |

demanding refund of the amount in question within 2.9.2000. He further
informed that unless specific order is communicated, the refund .shall be
released by 1.9.2000 to avoid litigation in the Court of Law for no reason.,
— (Annexure - VIil) |
Vide letter 12.9.2000, the Director, Directorate of Industries & Commerce,
Governmént of Assam informed that since the PMT of M/s Kreesna
industries (1) Pvt. Lid. was issued without prior approval of the State

Government, the General Manager, DICC has been asked to take back the

I3
e e i P e w e mem s m e wym v e g gt e A
ST ST T T S = A A .

\
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PMT issued without any Authorlily to the sald unit. The matter of issue of

PMT to the Unit is under examination at present. | T e

A

(Annexufé - 1X) Ry

Vide letter dated 14.9.2000, the Asslstant Commissloner of vCentraI'Exclse

were further instructed to keep the refund in abe\yance."

(Annexure - X) 7 T b

Vs
i

Vide letter dated 19.9.2000, the Assistant Commissibher Of Central Exéise.

lorhat stated that in absence of information that the PMT of the Unlt is

under consideration of taking back, the refunds were found to be rightly

sanctioned.

(Annexure - XI)

Hence, it may be noted that no direction has been'glve'n: by'fhe
Commissioner of Central Excise, Shillong for re!ease of any refund claims in

respect of Clgarette Units which are kept in abeyahce with effect from
July,2000. SRR

The refund so sanctioned by the Assistant Commissioner of Central Excise,
Jorhat is on his own judgement and decision and is in violation of Standing

Executive Instruction. ' e

7. leﬂﬁegard to the st‘atements made in p«ara' 5(i) to 5(v), the

ority to withhold pension and other retirement benefits available to'a
Group ‘A’ Officer. The case of Shri J. Buragohain, A.C. (Retd.) was remanded

/ to the Ministry considering the gravity of charges which is beyond the
/ jurisdiction of the Cadre Control Authority. | '

N respondénts state that in the instant case, the board is the Competent -

.\:

3
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The action of the Respondent was reasonable decision as to the conduct of

the appellant related to loss of revenue 1o the Government. The present

financial constraints of the applicant as contended is not severe having
regard to the charges and the decision was not harsh as the matter was
remanded by this office to the CBEC, New Delhl for an objective assessment
of the Competent Authority to the quantum punishment propdsed'to ‘be
imposed. As stated above and under the facts and circumstances of the
case the grounds shown by the applicant are no grounds in the eye of law
and hence the application is liable to be dismissed with cost.'” = 1 t7

: : .
8. That with regard to the statements made in para 6 and 7, the

respondents have no comments.

9, That with regard to the relief sought for as in para 8.1, 8.11 and 9,
the respondents state that in view of the facts and circumstances of the
case and the provisions of law, the applicant is not entitled to any relief

whalsoever and the application is liable to be dismissed with cost as devoid

of any merit.

In the premises aforesald, it is, therefore,
prayed that Your Lordships would be pleased to
hear the parties, peruse the_a records and after
hearing the parties, perusing the records also

be pleased to dismiss the application with cost.

» et

T
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VERIFICATION

L shri V700000 Hrsspio,,
as theﬂ@@éc')’g @mo«m&}omﬁn the
@)O’)//Z/Lé &eis e fawwaz and taking steps in court cases,

being competent and duty authorized to sign this verification, do solemnly

presently working

office  of the

affirm and state that the statements made in Para Lip S £.@0d & are
frue  to - my knowledge and belief,
i

information derived therefrom an

those hade in  para

being matter of records, are true to my

d the rest are my humble submission in
the Hon’ble Tribunal. | have not suppressed any material facts.

And | sign this verification in this | th day ofMéZ/Z(‘/L;ZUUXat
Guwabhati, | |

JW J’\‘"LSS&J.%)
DEPONENT
(A. HUSSAIN)
Deputy Commissioner
CENTRAL EXCISE
GUWAHATI DIVISION

IS
R
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| fl'n‘nexu/zp -1 A\
FAX / SPEED POST

MINISTRY OF FINANCE .
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE SR ‘

P[CE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE |

N

NORTY EASTERN REGION : SHILLONG (MEGHALAYAL

a@ " .
C.NO.IV-16/42/ LECH/99/PL S -2 - Dated: 01:08-2000.
?’ o ;\‘UG ZUQU 4

To, "
The Assistant Commisstoner / Deputy Commisstoner (B3Y NAME),
Central xclse Division, b
AL : : ‘
Subject: Pursuance of the Meeting of the Commissioner of Central Excise,
' Shillong with the Chairman and Member, CBEC held on 25-07-2000 at
e Chamber of thic Chairman, CBEC in view of letters issued by DIC, . ..~
Covernment of Agsam for denying the benefits of Notification No.32/99- ;.
CE dated 08-07-99 to Cigarelte Manufacturing Units — Regarding. -+ -
T ' ‘ o

been instructed by the Commissioner of Centyal
Jixcise, Shillong (Camp: New Delhi) that the fullowing , stepw/actions are to - be initiated
immediately in respeet of Cigarelie Manufacturing Units under your Jurisdiction who &r¢_
availing the benefits of Notilication No. 32/99-CE daled 8-7-99 ¢ ' ‘

On the above mentioned contexi, it has

(@) Clearances are not to be stopped.

| y(b/) Refunds are 1o be kept in abeyance Lill the matter is resolved | ‘
Government. The concerned Unils have verbally informed that they -would -..:

resolve the issuc

() The Assistant Comunissioner, Cenfral Excise, Guwalati should try to {ind out, if
there' is any result, posilive of otherwise, based on which further action will be
contemplated. e should submit his report at the carlicst possible time to the Joint
Commissioner (Feeh), Central Excise, Shillong. .

et el i e e Rl L g

©) All the concerned Range Offices should have copics of applications along with
submillcd by the rcspc'c;li' 3

relovant accompanying documents like AR-1, clc.,
ancnt Registratiop in-

Units to the Dircctorale of Industrics requesting for Perm
terms of Clause (3) of the Provisional Registration.

(©) Any counter-reaction of the State Government (in writing) in response to hm
i (DIC) letters should be intimated to the -Jointigs

Oftice’s. replivs 1o (he

|
i . . . . . .
Commissioner (Feeh), Contral Fseine Shillone innnedintel v,

(D In case any Unil goes o Court. the same should be informed o the Joint
Commissioner (Teeh), Central Txcise, Shillong with implications. '

Further, the Commissioner of Central Tixcise, Shillong has dirceted that necessary actlion -
should be initiated against the Tron And Stecl Unils for recovery of -ducs nol covcr;d'by HJgh

Court as poinfed oul in the Tcgal Branch File.
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I is fuether directed (o request you (o take immediale neeessaryy u.hon fox( rccovc y!
Juties dues. Action under Rule 230 ol the Central Excise Rulus, ‘1)44”
imapediately, e

3
' un¥dcr
your Juusdulnon fox the purpose ol"m.unuw cfund Applu.alxons ﬁom lhé,asscssecs‘ﬁgwlo;;arv
avajling the Lenefits under Notification No.32/99-CE & 33/99- CE” both? dalud§08 7 99 f&l
declded in e mecting hekd on 29-07-2000 at Guwahati with ™ lhc’z\ssmlzxm/bc l‘}
Lomnm\mnu\ and (heir respective Superintendent (Tech), umnulmlul) by R c.lum I”AX

_ It is once again reiteraled that the Conunissioner of Central Excise,! Shillong has.;»dxrccw
o inform all the concerned divisional Assistant/Deputy - Conumssxon\.xs :to take . 1mmcd' i

RN ~¢~~a‘-.~ (ﬁ ,g

NLCyss: wy actions as stated above, . 3 TR

"Iy
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_ Manufactm_ers - (‘/1": Clg?.l.ottee
b I </ 2garding,
£ Nave Lo foriard : '
{ J:lc‘ sna Tndu st Lfie‘,r:(l)'l x)r”q?rmuth a prayer subpi ttaq,
3 uorna in ressect of Vi, Ltd,, Tndustrs 2l Rt b\ /S .
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L EXCIEE

JER OF CEMTRA

1CR OF THE COMMISSI0]
111 EASURRN REGION: MORELLOY COMPOUND : GITLLONG =1 ¢

Dated: 23-08-2007. g |

i |

The Directol,
Dircctorate of Industrie
Udyoyg Bhawar, pamunimaidan,

g and Commerce,

13
“.\ Gu‘r:aha’ci. -~ 21, Assam.
it R .
Subject - Exemption of Excise duty and refund thereof.
‘ . S ¢.'.' Dees
/2000/‘14622(‘.2116(1 11-08-2000. - o

¥ Reforsnce: (1) Letter NoDICVIURIO

(2) Leiter No DIEV)(R)126/99/47/8802-8815 dated 25-05:2000. .+

o

{
‘ Sir, : o o BRI TRG T ATA
l R a ':j?i-{;\ft‘ei;l-"!%“ el
o gtient on I8

staleel references ol the above cited subject, YOU

o

0 With refercnce fo e above

;‘,':__ hrought i the case of Al Nreesna Industiies () vt Lid., Jorhat. ot

' Under refereiee 10 (1) above, you liave stated that the opplication for PMT Registrali.i in e
PMT Registratsn at -

A ~ respect of ile above suicd Unit is weler exannination for consideration of iSSUing
9 preseit. (Copy enclosed). ' ' :
' BRI TS 7y
Witercas vide letier no,1)1(3/J()R/G-24/96/853('/1) dated 30-06-2000, the kaidﬁ[{ﬁi( fh’ah a;ready;
been issued wCertificete” under §S] Registration No. 02/16/01501/PMT/SSI dated19-06-2001) fork
: mamifacturing Cigarw!rc.' Morcover, “permanent Registration Certificate” as SSI' Unit ‘g{nder“’f
‘ Registration N0.021601501 PMI1/8SI dated 19-06-2000 had also been already issued by your |

l e~

Depariment. (Copy caclosed)
o be mentioied that «iceport of Joiit Conucity Asscssment” had alread; been ¥
of both the Dy. Director, SISt Guwahati and the Addl. Direcior of

It nsay furthe
{sscm il 29.()5-2000. (Copy enclosed)

i

: issued nder thie signature
industries & Connnperce, Upper «

» Lad also been already issued 10 the above said Unit =y the i

hati vide-letter no: DMP(CO)M /9_9/]0,(}27..'!a{cd ‘~

Further, “niployniienl Certificaie
Director. Employricil & Craftsmen Training, Guid

02-08-2000. (Copy enclosed)

L" 1 .. B
. 41 . » N "'

I
H

M/s. Kreesna Ind “itries
gt R 1

s as laid down 3 the

210 11CC. . sve s

erence. no. (2) a{,mbgfz{‘

hove fucts, it hos Leen observed that (he said Unit i.c.,
J ull the necessary pmccdural requirement
highlighicd under your letter under re

in view of the

() vt 1., Jorhat had observe
Ministry of ldusicy, which had also been
i

rify th maitei leiest by the 24 wust, 2000 so that the S ifundg

Auy

[SHEORS pecprested 1o cla
. " .

”:'ii(.'(‘,
claim s be ;)r<.u;':.t.';.';.:«l at thi.: i,
92 (Copy enclosed), there s ng

Ao, fnvicw of Notification o, $(1)02-651 BD. Dated 20-07-
Gurhy revding die validine of e P o reoidration (ertificale.
il
' - vours sincerely,

T

TEINERT

v | |
L : - .

' ~ | U

V . \.(./‘} /\\77( :'.é)

O ( TOAOKIP )

7 COMPISSIONER(TEC:

Vi

AL TXCISESITILLONY
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S X . s ot R
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LU0 1121 ya0lea1s . TRU GBEC DEL
SE e  ANNEXURE = IV

1 WNG.A32M36/200- TR
Ministry of Finance ,
. Department of Revenue
‘ -..‘—- B . § i; ri ﬁ‘ . if)'['.‘ 3
/‘?‘('.C/ e ‘ ) i "
o v : Mow Delhi, e 227 Auk M 20’)(),
% ' ’ IR Phir .

U ' ot i‘ Vi
345 . fw
‘3 f s N
ng The Commi c‘,,'mnor of Central Lxcise, Cohe

.)li“( ng o .

/

!

|
{
i

' 11“\ .
: (G Sie, !
. ,

}u 1 am direcled 10 say that, 45 you w¢ GWAse, certain companics have set up
|

| sigaretts mnufaniring fecilifics i North Liast and they arc claiming, ‘d\'anlauerm-‘
sd. exeise dutv cxemption, It seems e .s\,vcml ol theco wide have, nnl\ mn"nn.ll-nl Ll
| vegistration cartificate fram the Department of Industries ol the State Government and;
S they do not have the he rac frum the Ministry ol Is (J.:',‘lllc.«:, You are 'cq““lt.d "
wl kindly verily the manufacturing fecility of cach of these upits and send & report vath
ig; - repand to the fadlitics they have serup., Hoiw wlsu dezired that the "’:'[f“'”“’ clainis ol
: i Calby cerutinized hy onsuiing that cigarettes have actualy -been

| wahuaztored :f.'.zcl, nr (he prosent, e sanclion of the 1cfund dlaims may be kept
cep pinicing, s 1 e, e e “ "
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%) R ) The copy of the Coriificato af Cagacity 09320BmMENt
LA has boon found duly iosuod by tho conceszn authority by
Sp,“ R tho gbove paxty. ‘ ' -
b | |
Yoo " {c) Copiss of the arrival/utilisation repozt of tha ' :
\\ iﬁj'ﬁf party io- oncleeed, ’ e S o figRn
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to bigerette menufocturing 9351 unit 3+ C/R,

Ploaso rofor to youx lottor undar Bef. No, UI(V)
99/47/08002~6075 datod 25.05.,2000 on tho ohove subject.-

I have ¢o inform you %ho following agalnot your g
meEun vido ‘your lottor undor reforence se= . o

(o)  M/5 Kroeenm Iwdustries (1) Pvt. Ltde, Indug trd ol
Lotate, Cinnamars, Joxhagt hes been found grontad PWUT =+
en fulfilmant of ruquirod formulatios by tho proper
JJ;/ su?fica of VIC, Jorhat. ' :

C}U' L e T

)

 cA;R (d) A copy o the locel smployment cuxtiflicqato i3
.VT/f“yQ enclosud, ‘ '

;N () Copied of the wonthly production/clearanco rsport’
TR AN bubnitted to tho DI/NICC are snclasod, '

I, therofore, inforn you. thet the mattey has baenilookqd.]fw
+ dnto perconally eond found tha_unit oligible far_ra fund”from 37 LR

tho Loniral Excise point of viaw ab wall as as per the normo. f’i%i
intimmtﬁﬂpgyﬁxgu vide yocur lettexr undor rofeconco.

Yours faithfull,

Al-  —
( Juk.Uuragobain, ),
feaistant Comnissionor,
Central fxecice, Jorhat.
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AR Uelhid-ll Por Shformotion with roforunce to tho Liractoy of

Industrinn & Cnmmnrcqo Aaszn, Guwahati <11 lottor fof. Moo
ux(v)(n)128/99/47/uq02m8815 datad 25.5.2000, -

3. Tha Arsistent Commizalonor, Contral txciuss, Guwahatd,
T8z inforwetion end nazescary action with refermnce to tho
Hqre latier undor CoMo. 1Vw1b/42/ThdH/99/Pt.1/16742»50'dogcd
02.00,2000, o ' :
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|0,
|ll(, Join! Lmnnn cioner (Teeh),
Centia racisa, '
Sillong,
\',‘h, } '
Sulject - Refund of Sxelzo duly on Clgarelles | C/R, {

S s

Please referto this omoe lcttzrs of even Nos, 49 oagcd 0.8, ./.000 Endt Letters of gven
Nos 2327,2329 bothdd'rsct 3.8.2iK and FAX dzted 24.8.2C00 on the above subject. Also, e

(VR VRV

refer to the Perty's Ixiicis under Ref. Nos, n/\,&EHQ,"QDOﬂ-".‘I KICEE/SpY2000-C1 end Ky CE

SpY O -01 deted 9.«3..2000,.1 4.0.2000 and 16.3.20C0 rcs pcci.vc"'fo.\'/ardcd t’))ou

CEi‘\JTh.'\L L_xcn- £, JORHAT. A NEXU \}fi'

.

mm

- Tha Ciiginal letter i uod b"th‘ cu *::.n*.:mbni(lc\,h), Cenlial Excis2, Shilong under

C o, N-AZMUTICHSML-IM0712-50 dated 2.2, 27300 reforing the rr”’m': betirosn the

Vo

wonel, Somrat By
vnarein i vens relomd 1.‘.;%"‘o|uunu to he keptin abeyan: cm views of the DIC, Covt. ©
erwhich was meant for the units vibich \.*/"rc yeilo obser‘/‘ e forinalitiee 2z pert he

oi DIC, Govi, of Azzom.

Y.
1oy
[

(,.z'nmzss-
5C, SHEChg [Camp et D) end Tihe Chizirman 2nd The Member o‘Cu

“"1 diresiian, the Superinicndent (Tech), Central ::.:\, Joi hm breught the "zr,.v to

tha nedic the Jeint Commizzisnier (Tech.), Central Lxcize, Shitiong on12.8. 2000 that th

v P TN WY W 2t

meiters az cnu"ncu in the DIC's siier, Govt. of Assain were already. reselvad by the seid-
nd accordinglyPMT was duly izsued to the said unit, and 2z such, tha refund i 1512 ured

|-~r~r’\‘

ep the rsiundin cuestion pe nmnjhl .m,i..nc oc:no over phonc.on 12.0.20900,

1

3

Mo\ 0
Neve, ing

I ros irmued a notise o,mur\r"r 8 "1:‘ refundd oi the smsu
QUEEIESN Yaiin 2.0.200% 15 ~..a'mi 1'm/" A pmoceed againat the Assistont Commizsloner
Cxeise, Jarhatin the Coun of law il lhe refund is not sanclionad by 2.9.2000.

Pl endelzllng eorutiny of 2i the relovant reenrds end documonu., of the party

and honea nething nendng wdih tham to rezolve procenily for vehich the rﬂfundc n be et

I4

('r.(t
12 l:e’

dieihe said unit. But, the Jeint Commissionar (Toc )Cr-nlral Excize, Shid fnng mstru.ut«.,q to -

ntin
Centrel

ps-r.,o-

n:tt,,ll.r.d ’.n“ herois no Jizpute bobvzon e parly and e Inglus tny Depaitment, Govt. uf Agsam

orvibic kentin

zbavanco, ‘
*'ir‘:'-‘*'-'oro, hovo 1o i;n'rnlm you ihat unless specilic crder ,from yeur end is coimiatnic-

g ihe refund shod be rdlzaced by the st day of Soptemiar, ,EO’JO by the unacrsiy cd i 7ol

Yof Loy for norcasan,

-,

Iy

wornin ony sueh di :“:"m“ ra nbova o Kezp ihe refund nendi ng es Sziora.

&L [
s -u.u:/,

Finvour of vourinformativn plzase. You ars alno r"rmrstc:! lo kinciy A0

74N i'l ..

s g e Vot R 4 8t e LS
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SRR

ez,
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!
\L; GOVERNMENT O ASSAM ~——
DIRECLTORATE OlY INDUSIRIES & COMMERCE:ASSAHM
UDYOG BHAWAN:BAMUNIMAIDAN:GUWAKATI
Hhhkhh Rk R Rk kAR Ak kkkkhh

NO.DI(V)R)10/2000/]6;7136 Dated Guwahati, the 12th Sept'2k.

To,

.

_ ME. T. Haokip, IRS, : IR

ot SN ’J01nr Commissioner, A A :

B Customs & Central Excise , B
Rap's Mansion, M.G. Road, ‘ T
Shillong - 793001.

Sub :- Issue of PMT to SSI unlt w1th respect to*"i
- the moetlng held on 18-08- 2000.

Ref :- F.NO.IV716/17/Tech/ZOOO, dtd. 6th Sept/2000._

Sll.’, . C ’ . !

‘ I have the honour to acknowledge vyour letter
referred to above,I am to say that no deadline was fixed for
issue of PMT in the said meeting. It was only discussed that
informations regarding issue of PMT to SSI units will be..
intimated to Excise Departments office promptly. In this
regard, I am t> say that as on today no Cigarette unit
applying for Permanent Reglstratlon a3 SSI wunit has beejp
granted Permanert Registration certificate. The matter i
- still under .examination at different levels. As regards to
coL M/S Kreeshna Industries Pvt. Ltd., Jorhat, it was found that

a one PMT was issued by Lthe General Manager, District
o Industries & Commnerce Centre, Jorhat on 19-06-2000, by. which.-
N fime, Gavernment of Assam instructed the General" Manager,i
L DICCs to take prior approval before issue of PMT. “SlncevTﬁei
CL said PMT was issued without approval of the State Government,
' the Genaeral Manacer, DICC has been'asked to take hack the PH¥

: issued without any authority to the said unit. The matter of

Py issue of PMT to M/S Kreeshna Industries PVT. Ltd. is under.
i examination at present. As regards M/S NETCO, the unit has
already been asked to suspend production by the Managing
Director, AIDC Ltd. :

I hope chat the above facts will c*arsfy the issuey
P raised by you in your letter and assuring you the best of ou;
T co-operation. : '

Yours sincerely,

~T1
v

5 . ( p.xk’ BORTHAKUR )  © -
B : Director of Industries & Commerce,
Assam, Guwahati 21.
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C.MO.IV-16/17TECH/2000 ' .

To, , o '
The Assistnnf conimissioner (DY MALAT

Viadyy . R e ‘:‘:.““.
Central Excisa Livision,

I TNk e

i 2whati £ Jdhat / Silehay [ Terpur, . ' _;
A o k P
I . Subject: Keeping in abeyance of Refund to al] Cigarcttc Units operating in Assuin
e : ‘ and submission of Compliance thercof!

«

¥

‘

Please refer (o this Office letter unger C.NoIV-16442/TECH/99/Pt | dated 02-08-2000 on (e
AROVE subjee, ' P .

R The matier regarding issuing of PMT (o (he Units by the Agseiy Government hag raised muny .
. poinis which need (o be resolved, ‘ o i .
i . .
! As per diraction of the Boaxd, <the refunds in respect of 'é.l“'l_:‘
Cigcaxette Units are to be kept in abeyance x<\*ith;cffect from Ju"l'ii‘, '
hi 2000. All Divisional Assistant Commissioners Lave been directed to strictly a
- Inst

ruction and not enfertaiy any refund claim,

’, . '
o '

L.

i

i

I respect of (he SSI Cig

o

bide by this™. .

B

arelle: Units, discussion has been held with the Dircctorate of -
i lindustries, Assam and Weare given (o understand (ha the applicati
R and scrutiny and (hat in descrving case
i

ons for PMT are under €Xaminatiyn

S, the PMT will be issued without dclay.

With special reference o M/s. Kreesng Industrics (1) p

Assam stated (hat the General Manager, DICC, Jorhat had i
approval of the state Government. The said General Man
L o todssue Gl the matter is cleared by (he Dircctorate of I

V. Lid., Jorhat, the Dircctor, D13,
ssued PMT without getting the prior
ager was asked to take back the PMT and ot

ndustrics, Assam. -

.  As regard (o Ms, NETCO, the Uni’s PRC b
50 heen reported to be invalid by the Ministry
been kept in abeyance,

as been cancelled

and their Industria] License by
of Industrics, New Delhi.

Hence, their refund claims hivve

: : ' j
I the Tight of the above developrient, al Rivisional Assistnn g Commissioners are herely
aiverted to Keen sivie wateh on the Cigarette Unity under their respeetive Jurisdiction 2id
Lonctioerane any relund a5 dirested carlier till the jsgue is resolved. ‘ '

In ceoemnlianca to the above direction,

You &are hereby dircct.d
a1 <O sulamit o Crtoil xesext on tha orount of refund kept rending since
, Loulis, 2000 inp respect  of  each unit uncer Your rcspectice
PO Jurisdiction. ' :

v : f
P

2
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‘ Y
To, e : ﬂ’ 4’
" The Joint CommiCSLOnor ( Tech), /ff:///// vﬁv
Centra) ECCloG . N
vpgjdﬁb-ﬂ (;\/' . '
*uJ 2 ' YIIDN
sie, T /7 ANNEXURE KT
Sub

‘= Keeping ip abeyance of Ref
Units Operatlng in Assam g

und to - Cigex ‘Lite
comoliance tbereof

subm1551on of .
!‘

thg Office 3
ol»f/@hf/7QcA 2000 Aated
8. /\I to inform Vo
your goodself noi the Directo

intimateqg LhaL the
(I) bvt,

etter of evqu No.
-9- 2000

u Lhat nelfher
r of InJustrlﬁs,
PHMI in respect of 1/s
Ltd is under considera

2539 dateqd 29

Assam

Kreesna Tnuustrlea
tion of taking back, -

this res

Assam have

N

2328 dated:

clarif

Dlrector of

the elj

And,
tificatinn

Govt of Indi

1L is to be mﬁntlonﬂd th

DCCt as comn

Asse see fully,

of _nduqtlles

honour ‘under endor°nmont

fying the ellglbllltv of tj
refund and the

0111Ly of tne party

‘and,
at the requireq formallulcg in
: of.Inégstfies
mplied with by the ' |

also 1nt1mnued to

already been got co

which was the Dlgnctor
ASsam vide this office letter of thn No.,
23.8,2000 with a Copy endorsed to your :

C.lNo, 7329 dated 23,8, 2000

he AsonSeL for huch
Same has not

been contradlctﬁd by thn
Industrles

Assam sthereby coLablishing of

beyord doubt,
it is also to be

No 5(1)/92-8sT Bg Ministry of Industry,
1a dated 20,7,9

mentioned that as per

2 the pHT ig to he 1ssu,d

at the prc level ang the sa

“sall the formalitjes indic
PRC the

o ated at the ti
17“ | ‘

ECNVIAL Nl

me,once the Assessee com

pletes

me of jissue: Qf

-~/

‘ / 0
PR

ancdi

refundf

the reji
should e

Assessee,
Sinplified pr

on the baslo of: the

not

It

of the Assess See. is
the Assess

any

1n question Sanctio;
(b) of Prara (1)
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